based on the filing of the short-period Federal Income Tax return for Diboll and its subsidiaries. The measurement
period for the Diboll acquisition ended during the fourth quarter of 2018. The goodwill resulting from the acquisition
represents the value expected from the expansion of our markets into the Southeast Texas region and the enhancement
of our operations through customer synergies and efficiencies, thereby providing enhanced customer
service.  Goodwill is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

82

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

147

Table of Contents

The following table reflects the changes in the carrying amount of our goodwill for the year ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands):

Goodwill
Balance as of December 31, 2017 $201,246
Less: measurement period adjustments (130 )
Balance as of December 31, 2018 $201,116

The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the closing date of the transaction
adjusted for the subsequent measurement period adjustments are shown in the following table (in thousands):

As
Originally
Reported
(1)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Adjusted
Balances

Cash, cash equivalents and amounts due from banks $115,598 $ — $115,598
Other investments 610 — 610
Securities available for sale 234,447 — 234,447
Loans 621,318 — 621,318
Property and equipment 26,256 — 26,256
Other assets 7,052 — 7,052
Core deposit intangible 14,700 — 14,700
Trust relationship intangible 5,400 — 5,400
Goodwill 109,726 (130 ) 109,596
Deposits (899,307 ) — (899,307 )
Deferred tax liability, net (7,802 ) 84 (7,718 )
Other liabilities (3,693 ) 46 (3,647 )

$224,305 $ — $224,305

(1) The estimated fair value as of the acquisition date, November 30, 2017, as previously reported in our Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The determination of estimated fair values of the acquired loans required the Company to make certain estimates
about discount rates, future expected cash flows, market conditions and other future events that are highly subjective
in nature. Based on such factors as past due status, nonaccrual status, bankruptcy status and credit risk ratings, the
acquired loans were divided into loans with evidence of credit quality deterioration, which are accounted for under